

No. 15-1121

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NEUSOFT MEDICAL SYSTEM COMPANY, LTD.;
NEUSOFT MEDICAL SYSTEMS, U.S.A., INC.;
TOM BUSE; AND KEITH MILDENBERGER

Petitioners,

v.

NEUISYS, LLC,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

BRENT F. POWELL
Counsel of Record
Philip J. Mohr
WOMBLE CARLYLE
SANDRIDGE & RICE LLP
One W. 4th Street
Winston-Salem, NC 27101
(336) 721-3600
brpowell@wcsr.com

(i)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	2
JURISDICTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. The Relationship Between NeuIsys and Neusoft China.	2
B. Neusoft China Files Its First Motion to Compel Arbitration	6
C. Neusoft China Actively Participates in the Litigation	8
D. Neusoft China’s Appeal to the Court of Appeals	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	17
I. Neusoft China Failed to Challenge the “Substantial Change in Circumstances” Test Before the Court of Appeals	17
II. The NDA Does Not Contain An Arbitration Agreement	22
III. The Trial Court’s Finding of Waiver Provides an Alternate Ground for Affirmance	25
IV. Neusoft USA, Buse And Mildenberger’s Motions To Stay Were Properly Denied.	30
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Robertson</i> , 520 U.S. 83 (1997)	13, 18
<i>Bailey v. Anderson</i> , 326 U.S. 203 (1945)	21
<i>Cyclone Roofing Co., Inc.</i> <i>v. David M. LaFave Co., Inc.</i> , 321 S.E.2d 872 (N.C. 1984)	14, 26, 27
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985)	31
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002)	23
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995)	13, 23
<i>Forrester v. Penn Lyon Homes, Inc.</i> , 553 F.3d 340 (4th Cir. 2009)	26
<i>Higgins v. Simmons</i> , 376 S.E.2d 449 (N.C. 1989)	21
<i>Honeyman v. Hanan</i> , 300 U.S. 14 (1937)	13, 17
<i>Howell v. Mississippi</i> , 543 U.S. 440 (2005)	12, 18
<i>Menorah Ins. Co., Ltd.</i> <i>v. INX Reins. Corp.</i> , 72 F.3d 218 (1st Cir. 1995).....	26
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp.</i> <i>v. Mercury Const. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	16, 31

<i>Nat'l Found. for Cancer Research v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc., 821 F.2d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1987)</i>	14, 26
<i>Petroleum Pipe Americas Corp. v. Jindal Saw, Ltd., 575 F.3d 476 (5th Cir. 2009)</i>	14, 27
<i>PPG Indus., Inc. v. Webster Auto Parts, Inc., 128 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 1997)</i>	27
<i>Sink v. Aden Enterprises, Inc., 352 F.3d 1197 (9th Cir. 2003)</i>	25, 26
<i>State v. Sharpe, 473 S.E.2d 3 (N.C. 1996)</i>	21
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds International Corp., 599 U.S. 662 (2010)</i>	13, 23
<i>Street v. New York, 394 U.S. 576 (1969)</i>	18
<i>Time, Inc. v. Firestone, 424 U.S. 448 (1976)</i>	26
<i>Walker v. J.C. Bradford & Co., 938 F.2d 575 (5th Cir. 1991)</i>	25
<i>Yee v. Escondido, 503 U.S. 519 (1992)</i>	17
<i>Youngs v. Am. Nutrition, Inc., 537 F.3d 1135 (10th Cir. 2008)</i>	25
Statutes	
9 U.S.C. § 2.....	24
9 U.S.C. § 3.....	15, 24, 31
9 U.S.C. § 4.....	24

No. 15-1121
